It is anticipated that distributions will be made solely via ordinary dividends for the foreseeable future.

In the event that performance improves at a faster rate than anticipated, and that this is sustained, or that for some other

reason the Group accumulates cash reserves which it deems surplus to requirements for operation and investment

purposes, and for which it can envisage no requirement to maintain on the balance sheet, other forms of distribution will

be considered, such as share buy backs.

Decisions as to the quantum and frequency of such alternative distributions would be made at the time, in light of the

specific circumstances.

Share buybacks for the purposes of share schemes

To avoid dilution of existing shareholder interests, the Board’s intention is for the Group to purchase shares in the market

for re-issue under employee share schemes.

Steve Alldridge

Chief Financial Officer

30 August 2023

19

Consolidated income statement
For the period ended 30 April 2023

   52 weeks to 30 April 2023

52 weeks to 1 May 2022
(Restated – Note 11)

  Note

Result before
 Adjusting items

£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Result before
 Adjusting items

£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Revenue  280,102 - 280,102   264,630 - 264,630
Cost of sales 4 (231,150) (5,052) (236,202)   (209,598) (2,262) (211,860)

Gross profit  48,952 (5,052) 43,900   55,032 (2,262) 52,770
Other operating income/(expense) 2 8 - 8   (111) - (111)
Distribution expenses  (10,284) - (10,284)   (9,128) - (9,128)
Administrative expenses  (24,197) - (24,197)   (24,116)  (24,116)

Operating profit 5 14,479 (5,052) 9,427   21,677 (2,262) 19,415

Finance income  227 - 227   16  16
Finance expenses  (4,648) - (4,648)   (5,192) - (5,192)

Net financing expense  (4,421) - (4,421)   (5,176) - (5,176)

Profit before tax  10,058 (5,052) 5,006   16,501 (2,262) 14,239
Taxation 7 265 - 265   (276) - (276)

Profit for the period  10,323 (5,052) 5,271   16,225 (2,262) 13,963

Profit before tax and IFRS 16  3 3,025 (1,488) 1,537   10,980 (2,191) 8,789

Basic earnings per share (pence) 9 16.5  8.4   26.0  22.3

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 9 16.4  8.4   25.6  22.0

Profit for the period is attributable to equity holders of the Parent.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the period ended 30 April 2023

FY23
£000

FY22
(Restated -

Note 11)
£000

Profit for the year 5,271 13,963

Items that may be recycled subsequently into profit and loss
Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value (2,862) 4,181
Cash flow hedges - reclassified to profit and loss (62) (321)
Cost of hedging - changes in fair value (162) (83)